Hence the subject property abuts a fifteen feet (15 ft.) public alley at its East border.  

The subject property is currently improved with a single-family row dwelling which was 

constructed in 1915 according to available public records and is located on a lot approximately 

one thousand, one hundred and sixty-nine square feet (1,169 ft²) in area.  

Although the substandard lot dimensions are grandfathered by virtue of existence prior to May, 

12, 1958, for context the RF-1 zone district within which the subject property is located 

prescribes a minimum eighteen feet (18 ft.) and one thousand eight hundred square feet (188 sf.)